
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Executive Procurement Committee 

 
 
MONDAY, 26TH JUNE, 2006 at 18:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, LONDON N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Mallett (Chair), Diakides, Haley, Mallett and Meehan 

 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
  

The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. Late items 
will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be dealt 
with at item 13 below. New items of exempt business will be dealt with at item 21 
below. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent.  

A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member's judgment of the public interest. 
 
 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 10)  
 
 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Procurement Committee held 

on 21 March 2006. 
 



 

2 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS    
 
 To consider any requests received in accordance with Standing Orders. 

 
6. AWARD OF HARINGEY DRUG INTERVENTIONS PROGRAMME CONTRACT  

(PAGES 11 - 22)  
 
 (Report of the Assistant Chief Executive - Strategy) To seek agreement to award the 

contract/s for the provision of the Drug Interventions Programme. 
 

7. TOTTENHAM HIGH ROAD, HERITAGE ECONOMIC REGENERATION SCHEME  
(PAGES 23 - 30)  

 
 (Report of the Assistant Chief Executive – Access): To seek Member agreement to 

award the contract for this English Heritage – Heritage Economic Regeneration 
scheme. 
 

8. ENERGY EFFICIENCY MEASURES CONTRACT    
 
 (Report of the Director of Social Services): Approval to appoint a contractor/provider 

to install energy efficiency measures throughout the Borough. To follow 
 

9. CHILDREN'S SERVICE SPOT CONTRACTS (1 APRIL 2005 - 31 MARCH 2006)    
 
 (Report of the Director of the Children’s Service) To inform Members of the level of 

spot contracting for Children and Families over the period of 1 April 2005 to 31 March 
2006. To follow 
 
 

10. SOCIAL SERVICES SPOT CONTRACTS (1 APRIL 2005 - 31 MARCH 2006)    
 
 (Report of the Director of Social Services):To inform Members of the level of spot 

contracting over the period of 1 April 2005 to 31 March 2006. To follow 
 
 

11. AMALGAMATION OF NORTH HARRINGAY PRIMARY SCHOOL - KITCHEN 
PHASE 1: AWARD OF CONTRACT  (PAGES 31 - 42)  

 
 (Report of the Director of the Children’s Service) This report seeks Member approval 

to award the contract for refurbishment and remodelling of North Harringay School  
building and associated works. 
 

12. REFURBISHMENT AND RE-MODELLING OF TREETOPS BUILDING AT STROUD 
GREEN PRIMARY SCHOOL, N4 TO FORM A CHILDREN'S CENTRE: AWARD OF 
CONTRACT  (PAGES 43 - 50)  

 



 

3 

 (Report of the Director of the Children’s Service) This report seeks member approval 
to award the contract for refurbishment and remodelling of Treetops building and 
associated works. 
 
 

13. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any items admitted at item 2. 

 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC    
 
 The following item is likely to be the subject of a motion to exclude the press and 

public as it contains exempt information relating to the business or financial affairs of 
any particular person (including the Authority holding that information). 
 
Note from Head of Member Services 
 
The following item allows for consideration of exempt information (if required) in 
relation to items 6 - 12  which appear earlier on the agenda. 
 

15. AWARD OF HARINGEY DRUG INTERVENTIONS PROGRAMME CONTRACT  
(PAGES 51 - 52)  

 
 (Report of the Assistant Chief Executive - Strategy) To seek agreement to award the 

contract/s for the provision of the Drug Interventions Programme. 
 

16. TOTTENHAM HERITAGE ECONOMIC REGENERATION SCHEME: AWARD OF 
CONTRACT  (PAGES 53 - 54)  

 
 (Report of the Assistant Chief Executive – Access): To seek Member agreement to 

award the contract for this English Heritage – Heritage Economic Regeneration 
scheme. 
 

17. ENERGY EFFICIENCY MEASURES CONTRACT    
 
 (Report of the Director of Social Services): Approval to appoint a contractor/provider 

to install energy efficiency measures throughout the Borough. To follow 
 

18. AMALGAMATION OF NORTH HARRINGAY PRIMARY SCHOOL - KITCHEN 
PHASE 1: AWARD OF CONTRACT  (PAGES 55 - 62)  

 
 (Report of the Director of the Children’s Service) This report seeks Member approval 

to award the contract for refurbishment and remodelling of North Harringay School  
building and associated works. 
 
 



 

4 

19. REFURBISHMENT AND RE-MODELLING OF TREETOPS BUILDING AT STROUD 
GREE PRIMARY TO FORM A CHILDREN'S CENTRE, N4: AWARD OF CONTRACT  
(PAGES 63 - 66)  

 
 (Report of the Director of the Children’s Service) This report seeks member approval 

to award the contract for refurbishment and remodelling of Treetops building and 
associated works. 
 

20. ALLOW AWARD OF CONTRACT TO DIAMOND BUILD UNDER THE NEW 
FRAMEWORK AGREEMENTS: AWARD OF CONTRACT  (PAGES 67 - 74)  

 
 (Report of the Head of Finance): To recommend the re-activation of Diamond Build as 

an approved contractor on the Council’s framework agreements as an outcome of 
internal investigations following Crowland School Fire. 
 

21. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any items admitted at item 2. 

 
 

 
 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Richard Burbidge 
Principal Support Manager  
Tel: 020 8489 2923 
Fax: 020 8881 5218 
Email: 
richard.burbidge@haringey.gov.uk 
16 June 2006 

 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 
TUESDAY, 13 JUNE 2006 

Councillors  *Meehan (Chair), *Reith (Vice-Chair), *Canver, *Diakides, *Amin, 
*Basu, Haley, *Harris, *Mallett and *Santry 
 

* Present 
 

 

Also Present: Councillors Bull, Engert, Hare, Newton, Stanton, Williams and Winskill.    
 

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
    BY 

 
TEX01.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors Basu and Haley. 
 

 
 

TEX02.   
 

CHAIRS ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
a.  Web Casting of the Meeting 
 
Our Chair reported that the meeting would be filmed for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the Council's internet site and that 
the images and sound recording might be used for training 
purposes within the Council. While the public seating areas 
were not generally filmed by entering the meeting room and 
using the public seating area people were consenting to being 
filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for web casting and/or training purposes. 
 
b.  CPA Inspection Team 
 
Our Chair welcomed to the meeting members of the CPA 
Inspection Team. 
 

 
 

TEX03.   
 

MINUTES (Agenda Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meetings held on 14 and 21 March 2006 
be approved and signed. 

 

 
 
 
 
HMS 

TEX04.   
 

DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/QUESTIONS (Agenda Item 5) 
 
 
a. Haringey Federation of Residents Associations 
 
We received a deputation from the Haringey Federation of Residents 
Associations, the spokesperson of whom, Dave Morris, addressed our 
meeting and expressed concern about the final text of the UDP. In 
particular disquiet was voiced about housing densities and open space 
deficiencies as outlined in the Federation’s formal objections to the 
modified draft UDP. 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 
TUESDAY, 13 JUNE 2006 

 

Our Chair thanked the deputation for their attendance and indicated that
[...]
In response to a question about paragraph 3.8 of the Review - 
neighbourhood hotspots - we were advised that the possible correlation 
between temporary housing and teenage pregnancies had not been 
investigated but might be worthy of further consideration Arising from 
paragraph 5.15 of the Review in relation to the Haringey Teaching 
Primary Care Trust being a key agency in relation to the delivery of 
services, clarification was sought of whether the Trust’s ongoing financial 
deficits would impact on those services. We asked that this matter be 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
D.Env  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 
TUESDAY, 13 JUNE 2006 

 

addressed in the response to the Review. Having thanked Councillor 
Bull and the other members of the Scrutiny Panel for their Review, we 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
       That in accordance with the revised Overview and Scrutiny  
        Procedure Rules, the Scrutiny Review having been endorsed, the  
        Director of the Children’s Service be requested to produce a  
        proposed response for consideration within 6 weeks including a   
        detailed tabulated implementation action plan. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
DCS 

TEX06.   
 

FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2005/06 (Report of the Acting Director of 
Finance - Agenda Item 7): 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the service outturn as set out at paragraph 8.1  for revenue 
and paragraph 8.5 of the interleaved report for capital and the 
explanation of revenue variances in Appendix A be noted.  

2. That the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) outturn set out at 
paragraph 8.7 of the interleaved report be noted. 

3. That approval be granted to the carry forwards set out at 
paragraph 9.3 of the interleaved report (and Appendix B) for 
revenue and paragraph 9.5 of the interleaved report (and 
Appendix C) for capital. 

4. That approval be granted to the utilisation of the additional 
£554,000 balance of usable capital receipts to finance the 
additional spend on Building Schools for the Future (BSF) 
preparatory work as set out at paragraphs 8.5 and 8.6 of the 
interleaved report.  

5. That  approval be granted to the funding proposals for the 
additional one-off costs of IS/IT infrastructure arrangements as 
set out in Section 10 of the interleaved report. 

6. That it be noted that the outturn and carry forward for schools was 
provisional and authority to finalise the carry forward be delegated 
to the Acting Director of Finance. 

7. That authority be delegated to the Acting Director of Finance to 
prepare the Council’s financial statements such that the financial 
position of the Council was optimised. 

8. That it be noted that the Council’s Financial Statements for 
2005/06 were to be approved by General Purposes Committee.  

9. That the treasury management outturn be noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DF  
 
 
 
DF 
 
 
 
 
 
DF 
 
 
 
DF 
 
 
 
DF 

TEX07.   
 

PERFORMANCE REPORT - APRIL 2005 TO MARCH 2006 (Report of 
the Chief Executive - Agenda Item 8): 

 
 

Page 3



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 
TUESDAY, 13 JUNE 2006 

 

Arising from consideration of BV215b – Average days to repair street 
lighting power supply related faults (handled by District Network 
Operator – currently EDF) concern was expressed about the level of 
performance. We noted that the issue had been raised with EDF but that 
a response had not yet been received. Our Chair indicated that he would 
raise the matter with the Association of London Government 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the performance information presented in the interleaved  
report be noted and approval granted to the proposed targets for the 
next three years. 

 

 
 
 
 
Leader 
 
 
 
 
CE  
 

TEX08.   
 

PROGRAMME HIGHLIGHT REPORT (Report of the Chief Executive - 
Agenda Item 9): 
 
Our Chair agreed to accept the report as urgent business. The report 
was late because of the need to complete necessary consultations. The 
report was too urgent to await the next meeting because it contained 
summaries of key Council projects which had to be reported to the 
Executive each month. 
 
We noted that, with regard to the construction procurement for 
Rangemoor Road and Stoneleigh Road projects, the Framework 
Agreement was now in place and the selection process could be 
progressed. We also noted that with regard to paragraph 2.8,  
confirmation had now been received from the Government Office for 
London that the completion date for projects being funded from the 
European Regional Development Fund had been to 31 March 2007 
which reduced the risk of under spend.  
 
Our Chair indicated that in future reports he wished for each project to 
be aligned to the Executive Member within whose portfolio if fell.  
 
Arising from our consideration of the financial implications of the 
Council’s corporately significant projects, clarification was sought of what 
provision was being made for the Hornsey Town Hall. We asked that 
officers respond direct to Members of the Executive and Councillor 
Winskill on this point. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That, subject to the forgoing, the report be noted 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CE 
 
 
DF 

TEX09.   
 

IT IN-SOURCING - BUDGET ISSUES (Report of the Chief Executive - 
Agenda Item 10): 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the completion of the Tech. Refresh project and the 
reasons for the In-sourcing project be noted. 

  
 

Page 4



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 
TUESDAY, 13 JUNE 2006 

 

2. That the emergent financial challenges facing the in-sourcing 
project and the Council’s IT budgets be noted in particular, 
their direct causes namely – 

• the re-opening of negotiations in December 2005; 

•  the settlement agreement reached with the former 
supplier; and  

• the approach adopted by the former supplier as the 
settlement was reached and subsequently. 

3. That the proposed approach to the funding of these budget 
challenges as set out be noted. 

4. That the risks and challenges facing the in-sourcing project 
and the arrange
[...]
 

 
 
 
DSS 

Page 6



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 
TUESDAY, 13 JUNE 2006 

 

going financial deficits might have on the development of 
services. 

• The impact of the de-commissioning of St. Ann’s hospital 

•  The over representation of people from black and minority ethnic 
communities with mental health needs.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the current position in the implementation of the Mental 
Health Strategy be noted. 

 

TEX15.   
 

POLICE AND JUSTICE BILL (CRIME AND DISORDER ACT REVIEW) 
(Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Strategy) - Agenda Item 16): 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the proposed changes, the timetable and early comments 
from a Haringey perspective as outlined in the interleaved report 
be noted. 

 

 
 

TEX16.   
 

IMPLICATIONS OF RESPECT ACTION PLAN (Report of the Assistant 
Chief Executive (Strategy) - Agenda Item 17): 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted and officers and an action plan be 
developed and costed to achieve Respect standards. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
ACE-S 
 

TEX17.   
 

DFES PRIMARY CAPITAL PROGRAMME (Report of the Director of the 
Children’s Service - Agenda Item 18): 
 
RESOLVED: 

That an expression of interest be submitted for Haringey to be 
considered as a  pilot authority for the purposes of the Primary 
Schools Capital Programme and that a further report be  brought 
back for further consideration once further details emerged as to 
the nature of the pilot, in particular the financial details of the 
programme.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
DCS  
 

TEX18.   
 

NEW SCHOOL IN HARINGEY HEARTLANDS (Report of the Director of 
the Children’s Service - Agenda Item 19): 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the opening of a new 11-16 school in Haringey 
Heartlands be supported and approval granted to the 
commencement of the statutory consultation and competition 
processes. 

2. That a further report be submitted to our  meeting in October 
setting out a Haringey Council proposal. 

 
 
 
 
 
DCS  
 
 
 
 
DCS 
 

Page 7



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 
TUE
[...]
nterprise Partnership Board  -  Councillor Egan  

 
Safer Communities Executive Board  -  Councillor Cooke 

 
Children and Young People’s Strategic Partnership Board  -  
Councillor Jones 

 
Well Being Partnership Board  -  Executive Member for 
Housing  and Councillor Dogus. 
 

TEX23.   
 

TRENTFIELD CARE HOME, 73 TRENT GARDENS, SOUTHGATE N14  
(Joint Report of the Acting Director of Finance and the Director of Social 
Services - Agenda Item 25): 
 
Our Chair agreed to accept the report as urgent business. The report 
was late because of the need to complete necessary consultations. The 
report was too urgent to await the next meeting because it contained 
summaries of key Council projects which had to be reported to the 
Executive each month. 
 
This item was the subject of a motion to exclude the press and public 
from the meeting as it contained exempt information relating to the 
business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the 
Authority holding that information). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Head of Property Services be authorised to dispose of 
Trentfield, 73 Trent gardens, N14 to Grocola plc for the amount 
specified in paragraph 8.6 of the interleaved report. 

 
2. That in the event of the property not being sold as in 1 above, the 

property be sold to Ourris Residential Homes Ltd for the amount 
specified in paragraph 8.6 of the interleaved report. 

 
3. That in the event of the property not being sold as in 1 and 2 

above, the property be sold to Fairview New Homes Ltd for the 
amount specified in paragraph 8.6 of the interleaved report. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HP 
 
 
 
HP 
 
 
 
HP  
 

 
 
 
 
GEORGE MEEHAN 
Chair 
 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

     Agenda item:  
 

   Executive Procurement Committee on Tuesday 27 June 2006 

 

Report Title: Award of Haringey Drug Interventions Programme Contract (Part A) 
 

Forward Plan reference number (if applicable): Version 48  
  

Report of: Assistant Chief Executive (Strategy) 
 

  
Wards(s) affected: All 
 

Report for: Key decision 

1. Purpose 

To seek Members agreement to award the contract/s for the provision of the Drug 
Interventions Programme 

2. Introduction by Executive Member 

Haringey Drug Interventions Programme is part of a national programme aimed at 
breaking the links between drug misuse and crime, by encouraging drug misusing 
offenders into appropriate treatment. The DIP is funded by a grant for the Home Office 
and works with some of the most vulnerable citizens of the borough. I fully support the 
recommendation to award the contract as outlined at paragraph 3.1 of this report. 
 

3. Recommendations 

3.1 That the Procurement Committee agrees to award the DIP contract/s to the 
recommended organisation (see Part B) for a period of 17 months; £1,916,272, 
commencing on 1 November 2006 with an option to extend for a further period of up 
to 12 months. 

 

 
Report Authorised by: David Hennings, Assistant, Chief Executive (Strategy) 
 

 
Contact Officer: Paulette Haughton, DIP Project Manager; 020 8489 6953/ 07876 
346018 email: paulette.haughton@haringey.gov.uk 
 

4. Executive Summary 

4.1 Haringey DIP seeks to move drug-misusing offenders “out of crime and into 
treatment”. The service has been in operation since 2003 and has received a further 

6 

Agenda Item 6Page 11



 

 2

1-year grant from 1 April 2006 to 31 March 2007 with a commitment from 
Government for 2007/08 at the same or similar levels. See Appendix A. 

 
4.2 In accordance with Members direction in April 2005, a procurement exercise was 

undertaken, starting in September 2005. There were 36 expressions of interest and 5 
companies submitted formal bids. 

 

5. Reasons for any change in policy or for new policy development (if applicable) 

N/A 

6. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

6.1 Procurement Committee Report –5th  April 2005 
           
6.2 The following background papers were consulted in the preparation of this report: 

 

• Contract specification and other contract documentation 

• Tender and tender support documents returned by the five tenderers 

• Evaluation assessments and other relevant papers and files 
  

This report contains exempt and non-exempt information.  Exempt information is 
contained in Part B and is not for publication.  The exempt information is under the 
following category (identified in the amended Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 
(3)  Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 

7. Background 

7.1  To date, the DIP services have been provided by Drug Advisory Service Haringey 
(DASH) part of the Barnet, Enfield and Haringey, Mental Health Trust.  

 
7.2 The service works with adults who are arrested on ‘trigger offences’ (Appendix B) and 

who test positive for Class A drugs. The DIP assesses the treatment needs of these 
individuals, draws up a care plan and arranges the appropriate drug treatment and 
support services for them.   
 

7.3 This client group is among the most disadvantaged of Haringey’s communities and 
includes a high proportion of BME young men who do not readily access drug 
treatment services. A relatively low proportion of women drug misusers access 
treatment services: the Drug and Alcohol Action Team (DAAT) commissions the DIP 
services to address these imbalances and to encourage as many drug misusing 
offenders as possible into treatment. 
 

8. Description 

8.1 In September 2006 the Drug and Alcohol Action Team placed advertisements in the 
national Guardian newspaper, Drink and Drugs News and the North-West Observer 
seeking ‘Expressions of Interest’ in relation to providing Haringey DIP. 

Page 12



 

 3

 
8.2 By the closing date of 4th February 2006, there were 36 expressions of interest. 

 
8.3 Five (5) complete bids were submitted to the Head of
[...]
           2380         (5) 
D 1295.42       54.4%           2380         (4) 

Page 13



 

 4

E 1438.88       60.4%           2380         (2) 
 
8.12 A breakdown of the overall points is detailed in Appendix D. 
 
8.13 Details of the Tender Evaluation Methodology are available at the Corporate 

Procurement Division of the Council’s Financial Directorate for inspection by 
Members if required. 

 
8.14 Full evaluation statements are available at the Corporate Procurement Division 

of the Council’s Financial Directorate for inspection by Members if required.  
 
8.15 The award of this contract is a Key Decision and has been placed on the 

Council’s Forward Plan, version 48.  

9.  Summary and Conclusions 

 
9.1 That the Contract to provide the Haringey Drug Interventions Programme for the 

period 1 November 2006 to 31 March 2008 be awarded to the recommended 
organisation for a period of 17 months, commencing on 1 November 2006, with an 
option to extend for a further 12 months. 

 
9.2 The budget allocated for this contract is set out in 8.10 and Appendix E. 

 
10.  Recommendation 
 
10.1 That members agree to award the DIP contract/s to the recommended organisation 
        (see Part B) for a period of 17 months, commencing on 1 November 2006 with an 
        option to extend for a further period of up to 12 months. 
 
11. Financial implications 
11.1 The cost of this contract will be met from the available central government funding as 
        set out at 8.10. 
 
12. Comments of the Director of Finance 
 
12.1  Grant funding, which covers the full cost of the proposed contract, has been  
         confirmed for the financial year 2006/07 with clear Central Government commitment  
         to continue funding at a similar level in 2007/08.   
 
13.  Comments of the Head of Legal Services 
13.1  The Drug Interventions Programme is not classed as a priority activity under the 
         Public Contracts Regulations 2006 and is therefore not subject to the f
[...]

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Agenda Item 19Page 63

Document is exempt



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 20Page 67

Document is exempt



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Award of Haringey Drug Interventions Programme Contract
	7 Tottenham High Road, Heritage Economic Regeneration Scheme
	11 Amalgamation of North Harringay Primary School - Kitchen Phase 1: Award of Contract
	Procurement Cttee_2006.06.26_Item 11_North Harringay Primary School - Appendix

	12 Refurbishment and Re-modelling of Treetops Building at Stroud Green Primary School, N4 to Form a Children's Centre: Award of Contract
	15 Award of Haringey Drug Interventions Programme Contract
	16 Tottenham Heritage Economic Regeneration Scheme: Award of Contract
	18 Amalgamation of North Harringay Primary School - Kitchen Phase 1: Award of Contract
	Procurement Cttee_2006.06.20_Item 18_North Harringay Primary School (EXEMPT)

	19 Refurbishment and re-modelling of Treetops Building at Stroud Gree Primary to Form a Children's Centre, N4: Award of Contract
	20 Allow Award of Contract to Diamond Build Under the New Framework Agreements: Award of Contract



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 26 JUNE 2006 

Councillors *Mallett, *Diakides, Haley and *Meehan. 
 

*Present  

 
Also Present: Councillor  Aitken 

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 
BY 

 
PROC01.
 

APOLOGY FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor Haley. 
 

 
 

PROC02.
 

MINUTES (Agenda Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2006 be 
approved and signed. 
 

 
 
 
 
HMS 

PROC03.
 

AWARD OF HARINGEY DRUG INTERVENTIONS PROGRAMME 
CONTRACT (Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Strategy) - 
Agenda Item 6): 
 
Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the 
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and 
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the 
Authority holding that information). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That approval be granted to the award of the Drug Interventions 
Programme contracts to CRi in the sum of £1,916,272  for a 
period of 17 months commencing on 1 November 2006 with an 
option to extend for a further period of up to 12 months. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ACE-S  
 

PROC04.
 

TOTTENHAM HIGH ROAD, HERITAGE ECONOMIC REGENERATION 
SCHEME (Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Access) - Agenda 
Item 7): 
 
Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the 
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and 
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the 
Authority holding that information). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11,  approval 
be granted to the award of the contract for specialist 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ACE-A  
 



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 26 JUNE 2006 

 

refurbishment work to 497-507 Tottenham High Road to Mullaley 
and Co. Ltd. in the sum of £284,296 on the terms and conditions 
outlined in the interleaved report.  

 
PROC05.
 

ENERGY EFFICIENCY MEASURES CONTRACT (Agenda Item 8): 
 
With the consent of the Committee this item was withdrawn. 
 

 

PROC06.
 

CHILDREN'S SERVICE SPOT CONTRACTS (1 APRIL 2005 - 31 
MARCH 2006) (Report of the Director of the Children’s Service - Agenda 
Item 9): 
 
With the consent of the Committee this item was withdrawn. 
 

 

PROC07.
 

SOCIAL SERVICES SPOT CONTRACTS (1 APRIL 2005 - 31 MARCH 
2006) (Report of the Director of Social Services Agenda - Item 10) 
 
Our Chair agreed to accept the report as urgent business. The report 
was late because of officer involvement with the CPA Inspection delayed 
the finalisation and despatch of the report. The report was too urgent to 
await the next meeting because it was included in the current edition of 
the Council’s Forward Plan. 
 
Concern was expressed that although the number of spot contracts 
entered into had reduced by 25% the cost of such contracts had only 
reduced by between 3 and 5%. We were advised that spot contracts 
varied significantly in their duration and value and that it tended to be the 
less complex and therefore less costly cases which were capable of 
being included in block contracts. The level of savings achieved was 
therefore correspondingly lower. Officers indicated that in the future spot 
contract reports were to be submitted on a quarterly basis and that 
consideration was being given to ways of presenting the information 
contained in future reports in a more meaningful way including details of 
contracts let with details of weekly rates.    
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DSS/ 
HPr 

PROC08.
 

AMALGAMATION OF NORTH HARRINGAY PRIMARY SCHOOL - 
KITCHEN PHASE 1: AWARD OF CONTRACT (Report of the Director 
of the Children’s Service - Agenda Item 11) 
 
Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the 
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and 
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the 
Authority holding that information). 
 
We noted that there had been an overspend in the Children’s Service 
element of the Council’s capital programme in the 2005/06 financial year 
and we indicated that we would expect all future reports to our 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 26 JUNE 2006 

 

Committee to contain detailed explanations of costs on all Children’s 
capital schemes and for such costs to be monitored. 
 
In response to a question about the level of contingency element of the 
contract sum we were advised that this was considered adequate to 
cover the risks of the project identified in Section 10 of the interleaved 
report.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11,  approval 
be granted to the award of the contract for the amalgamation of 
North Harringay Primary School, Falkland Road N.8. to Borras 
Construction Ltd. in the sum of £444,824 on the terms and 
conditions outlined in the interleaved report.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCS  
 

PROC09.
 

REFURBISHMENT AND RE-MODELLING OF TREETOPS BUILDING 
AT STROUD GREEN PRIMARY SCHOOL, N4 TO FORM A 
CHILDREN'S CENTRE: AWARD OF CONTRACT (Report of the 
Director of the Children’s Service - Agenda Item 12) 
 
Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the 
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and 
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the 
Authority holding that information). 
 
Arising from our consideration of paragraph 18.1 of the report, we were 
advised that confirmation had now been received from the School that 
their Governing Body had agreed to set aside £10,000 from their 
Devolved Formula Capital to support the project. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11,  approval 
be granted to the award of the contract for the refurbishment and 
remodelling of the Treetops building at Stroud Green Primary 
School T&B Contractors in the sum of £298,247 on the terms and 
conditions outlined in the interleaved report. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCS  
 

PROC10.
 

PROGRESS REPORT ON COUNCIL USE OF EXTERNAL LEGAL 
PROVIDERS (Report of the Head of Legal Services - Agenda Item 13) 
 
Our Chair agreed to accept the report as urgent business. The report 
was late because of the need to complete necessary consultations. The 
report was too urgent to await the next meeting because submission had 
already been delayed through difficulties collecting information and 
Members needed to be provided with the information it contained before 
it became out of date. 
 
In noting the position statement on the legal work which had been 
outsourced between January 2005 and January 2006 we expressed the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 26 JUNE 2006 

 

view that there should be a policy and procedure to be followed where 
external provision of legal services was being sought for the Council. In 
this connection we also noted paragraph 5.6 of Appendix B to the 
interleaved report had proposed principles which should underlie all 
outsourcing of legal work with the exception of instructions to Counsel 
where separate quality and cost monitoring procedures for which 
provision was already made.    
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 

2. That a further report be brought forward to a future meeting 
of our Committee on the establishment of principles 
underlying and of a procedure for the commissioning of 
external legal services on behalf of the Council   

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HLS/ 
HPr 

PROC11.
 

ALLOW AWARD OF CONTRACT TO DIAMOND BUILD UNDER THE 
NEW FRAMEWORK AGREEMENTS: AWARD OF CONTRACT (Report 
of the Acting Director of Finance – Agenda Item 20) 
 
This item was the subject of a motion to exclude the press and public 
from the meeting as it contained exempt information relating to the 
business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the 
Authority holding that information). 
 

We noted that since the Crowland School fire, and the subsequent 
investigations, the Council’s Corporate and Construction Procurement 
teams, working with the Corporate Health and Safety Manager had 
undertaken to ensure that adequate procedures were in place to reduce 
the risk of future fire and / or similar high risk incidents. We also noted 
that Diamond Build now and at the time of the fire had in existence a 
robust health and safety policy, health and safety management systems, 
health and safety and training programmes for office and site-based 
staff. 

It was reported that Diamond Build had stated that the root cause for the 
incident had been that a sub-contractor had appointed its own sub-
contractor which did not have similar protocols in place. Diamond Build 
had not been informed of the further sub-contract and had not been 
given the chance to evaluate this second sub-contractor. Additionally, 
the Council had not been informed of the further sub-contract. It was 
further reported that one firm measure which Diamond Build had put in 
place, and which had been communicated to all of their sub-contract 
supply chain, was that the company did not permit the further sub-
contract of work to a contractor whom they had not evaluated and  
approved for use. 

Having been advised that all future contracts with the Council would 
request that sub-contractors did not sub-contract their work, we asked 
that officers ensure that this procedure be closely monitored and that 
should appropriate action be taken should the need arise. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 26 JUNE 2006 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11  and subject 
to the contractor meeting all the required conditions, approval be 
granted to Diamond Build being considered for and where 
appropriate being awarded future construction contracts under the  
new construction framework agreements. 
  

 
 
 
HPr  
 

 
ANTONIA MALLETT 
Chair 
 
 


